
 

Grants Committee of the Bridge House Estates 
Board 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Paul Martinelli (Chair) 

Dhruv Patel (Deputy Chair) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Judith Pleasance 
Jannat Hossain (Co-opted Member) 
William Hoyle (Co-opted Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Joseph Anstee 

joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
 

 Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/2hdplB6tuGo 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 

not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 

the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/2hdplB6tuGo


 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 – Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 To note the Committee’s terms of reference. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
4. SUMMARY OF BRIDGING DIVIDES 
 To note a summary of the Bridging Divides programme. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. MANAGING DIRECTOR'S REPORT 
 Report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates (BHE) 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
6. BRIDGING DIVIDES FUNDING STRATEGY INTERIM REVIEW - 

IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
7. GRANT FUNDING ACTIVITY: PERIOD ENDED 16TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 48) 

 
8. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FOR CITY BRIDGE TRUST (CBT): PERIOD 

ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

9. GRANT APPROVAL THRESHOLD REVIEW 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – With the Court of Common Council for the City Corporation as Trustee 

of Bridge House Estates (Charity No. 1035628) having decided to treat these 
meetings as though Part VA and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
applied to them, it now be moved that the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that their consideration will in each case 
disclose exempt information of the description in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A, being 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of any person (including the 
City Corporation as Trustee of the charity) which it would not be in the charity’s best 
interests to disclose. 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 

 
13. PIPELINE OF STRATEGIC INITIATIVES 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 64) 

 
14. SUICIDE PREVENTION WITHIN THE CITY OF LONDON 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 78) 

 
15. STRATEGIC FUNDING DISCUSSION 
 The Managing Director of BHE to be heard. 

 
 For Discussion 
  

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 



 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



 

 

GRANTS COMMITTEE OF THE BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES BOARD 
 

1. Constitution  
A Committee of the Bridge House Estates Board, an
[...]
update on key areas of activity and outlines upcoming activities for 
the Board to note and agree.   
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 Members are asked to: 
 

a) Note the report.  
b) Agree the extension to the Wembley National Stadium Trust contract 

until 31st March 2024. 
c) To nominate a member of this committee to undertake the role of 

LocalMotion ‘Board Champion’, or to agree a process to do so. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Main Report 
 

 Wembley National Stadium Trust (WNST) Contract extension 
1. Following competitive tender and in line with the Collaborative value of City 

Bridge Trust (CBT), CBT has been managing and administering WNST since 

2012, seconding Stewart Goshawk (a CBT Funding Director) into the role of 

CEO. 

 

2. CBT has recently been approached to consider a potential two-year extension 

to the current contract between CBT and WNST, which is due to end on 31st 

March 2022.  Members are therefore requested to consider approving, subject 

to approval from the Comptroller contracts team, a contract extension to March 

2024. It had been the WNST trustees’ original intention not to seek an 

extension to the existing arrangement.  However, the pandemic has seriously 

impacted WNST’s governance and management development plans, hence 

this request for time-limited continued support.   

 

3. The arrangement has to date worked well for both organisations. The ability to 

share grant-making knowledge and feed into each other’s work, in particular 

around funding marginalised communities and sport has been incredibly 

productive over the years. The management service is provided to WNST by 

CBT on a full cost recovery basis. 

Afghanistan update 

4. The UK Government has said it will resettle up to 20,000 people under the 

Afghan Citizens’ Resettlement Scheme following the Taliban’s offensive. This 

number is additional to the Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy scheme 

which was launched earlier in 2021 for Af
[...]
the collective endeavour of six leading UK foundations to deeply 
impact six local places with funding support (both monetary and otherwise) over 
ten years. Funding and decision-making is being co-designed by and with places 
themselves rather than directed by funders. Your contribution is towards the 
London element of this work (based in Enfield) and a portion of central costs.  

9. It was also agreed that one grants committee member would be nominated to 
act as a LocalMotion “board champion” attending two to six cross-initiative 
learning meetings per year to increase understanding of the work at board level 
and foster connections directly between places and board members.  

10. It has since been established that there will be two such meetings per year, 
however these will be full day meetings (10am to 4pm). It is requested that 
members agree during the meeting to either nominate a member to undertake 
this role, or to agree a process to do so. The first meeting is currently 
scheduled for 25th November 2021, with subsequent meetings scheduled on 
Tuesday 7 June 2022 and Thursday 24 November 2022.  

11. Meetings are currently scheduled online only but this may change over the 
course of the year. As the only regional funder, it would be acceptable and 
reasonable for the CBT “board champion” to attend London meetings only 
(whilst continuing to be welcome to join meetings outside of London should 
they wish to and have availability). The “board champion” may also choose to 
attend only a part or part(s) of the meetings, once agendas are available, 
should scheduling conflicts prevent full participation. Please contact your 
officer Sam Grimmett Batt (Funding Director) for further details sam.grimmett-
batt@cityoflondon.gov.uk.  

CBT Linked-in profile 

12. CBT has set up a dedicated Linked-In page. Members and Officers are 
encouraged to follow the page and share content to help promote the page in 
these early days to boost its reach.  https://www.linke
[...]
 with funding partners, expanding its 
Funder Plus offer and developing more systematic ways to connect grantees 
with relevant organisations. 
 

23. SafeLives is now, like many other organisations, grappling with how to adapt 
as lockdown restrictions lift and there is a potential for both online and in-
person events and ways of working. CBT could consider exploring how best to 
support organisations through this next transition period. 

 

24. Lastly, SafeLives highlighted that reaching and supporting particular groups 
experiencing domestic abuse – such as older people, Black, Asian and 
minoritised people and LGBTQ+ people – is an ongoing challenge, partly due 
to under-resourcing of specialist services for these groups. CBT could consider 
funding specialist organisations in this area, sharing good practice across the 
sector and facilitating opportunities for organisations to work together to 
improve their reach.     

 

Jen Durrant 

Impact and Learning Officer, City Bridge Trust 

Page 16



 

 

E: jen.durrant@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Page 17

mailto:jen.durrant@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Committee  Date  

Bridge House Estates Grants Committee 30 September 2021  

Subject: Bridging Divides Funding Strategy Interim Review 
– Implementation update 

  

Public  

Which outcomes in the BHE Bridging London 2020 – 
2045 Strategy does this proposal aim to support?  

 1 

Which Bridging Divides Funding Strategy priority does 
proposal aim to support? 

Connecting the 
capital,  
Reducing 
inequalities, Positive 
transitions, Advice 
and support, Every 
voice counts. 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending?  

 No  

Report of: Managing Director, BHE  
  

For Decision 

Report Author: Scott Nixon, Head of Director’s Office, CBT  
  

 
SUMMARY 

 
This report provides an update on the 11 recommendations that were approved by 
the former City Bridge Trust (CBT) Committee in March 2021 following the Interim 
Bridging Divides Funding Strategy Review carried out from December 2020 to 
March 2021. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee is recommended, taking its decisions in the best interests of Bridge 
House Estates (Charity Reg. No. 1035628) to: 
 

a) Receive and note the report 
b) To recommend to the Bridge House Estates’ Board and Court of Common 

Council to re-commit to the overarching vision and mission of Bridging Divides 

2018-2023 and recommend extending it for a further five years to 2028. 

 
 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 
Background 
 

1. In March 2021, the former CBT Committee approved 11 recommendations 
which sought to enhance the support provided to CBT grantees and develop 
the Bridging Divides Funding Strategy further. The 11 approved 
recommendations are in bold below with a progress update provided against 
each recommendation.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 
Main Report 

 
 
Recommendation 1: To re-commit to the overarching vision and mission of 
Bridging Divides 2018-2023 and recommend extending it for a further five 
years to 2028. 

2. The vision and mission for CBT’s Bridging Divides Funding Strategy 2018-
2023 is provided at Appendix 1 for reference. 
 

3. The Bridging Divides Funding Strategy 2018-2023 was approved by Court of 
Common (CoCo) in July 2017.  In order to make any further changes approval 
is required by this Committee, the BHE Board and CoCo.  

 
4. A recommendation to extend the existing vision and mission was submitted 

and approved by the former CBT committee in March 2021. However, a 
subsequent recommendation was not submitted to CoCo for final approval 
because of the impending changes to BHE governance.  It is therefore 
requested that this committee recommend to the BHE Board and CoCo to re-
commit to the overarching vision and mission of Bridging Divides 2018-2023 
and to extending it for a further five years to 2028. 

 
Recommendation 2a: To continue to fund the small grants programme 
(including to agr
[...]
ectly, as well as through civil 
society, local, regional & national Government, the private sector and the wider 
funding ecology. 

Page 26



Committee  Date  

Bridge House Estates (BHE) Grants Committee 30th September 
2021  

Subject:  Grant Funding Activity: period ended 16th 
September 2021 
  

Public  

Which outcomes in the BHE Bridging London 2020 – 
2045 Strategy does this proposal aim to support?  

 1 

Which Bridging Divides Funding Strategy priority does 
proposal aim to support? 

Connecting the 
capital,  
Reducing 
inequalities, 
Positive 
transitions, Advice 
and support, 
Every voice 
counts. 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending?  

No 

Report of: Managing Director, BHE  
  

For decision 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides you with details of funds approved under delegated authority 
since the last meeting of the City Bridge Trust (CBT) Committee in March 2021 
through to 16th September 2021; any grant variations that have been approved under 
delegated authority and seeks your approval for 1 grant application above the 
delegated authority threshold and 4 grant application rejections. 
 

Recommendation 
 
 Members are asked to: 
 

a) Receive this report and note its contents 
b) Approve the grant as recommended in appendix 2 
c) Approve the rejection of 4 grant applications listed in appendix 3 

 
 

Main Report 
 
Budget and Applications update 

1. There have been 87 grants awarded from the main grants programmes since 
the start of the financial year, with the spend to 16 September 2021 £8.01m. 
This leaves the remaining budget for 2021/22 at £97.85m, before accounting 
for amounts approved subject to conditions and therefore not yet committed 
against the budget (£3m to the Prince’s Trust and £25k to St Hilda’s East for a 
capital project).  In addition to the grants listed in Appendix 1, 4 applications 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



were withdrawn during the period to 16 September 2021. A full budget c
[...]
costs on a full-cost-recovery basis in recognition that this should be deemed 
as a “stand-alone” project within Habinteg Housing. (As Habinteg/CAE is providing 
this service for the Trust it is not reasonable to expect them to make a contribution to 
the cost of it.) Costs requested include funding to provide free or low-cost training to 
community sector organisations and with BSL interpretation provide where 
necessary for example. This explains why the annual sum recommended is higher 
than your typical award but is nonetheless reasonable for the work supported. A 
grant is recommended: 
 
£370,000 over 5 years (£70,000; £72,000; £74,000; £76,000; £78,000) for the 
salary costs of a f/t Access Advisor plus related costs of providing the Access 
Advisory Service for London. 
 

2020 2021 2022

Signed Accounts Forecast Budget

£ £ £

Income & expenditure:

Income 25,223,000 22,492,145 24,006,795

 - % of Income confirmed as at N/A 100% 97%

Expenditure (19,455,000) (18,434,980) (20,171,056)

Total surplus/(deficit) 5,768,000 4,149,165 3,835,739

Split between:

 - Restricted surplus/(deficit) 0 0 0

 - Unrestricted surplus/(deficit) 5,768,000 4,149,165 3,835,739

4,149,615 3,835,739

Operating Expenditure 19,455,000 18,388,980 19,445,056

Free unrestricted reserves:

Free unrestricted reserves held at year end (4,554,000) (404,835) 3,430,904

No of months of operating expenditure -2.8 -0.3 2.1

Year end as at 31 March

Page 32



Appendix 3: Grant rejections 
 

 Grants Recommended for Rejection 
 Request  Reason for Recommendation for  Amount  Funding  
 Date Ref Organisation Purpose Rejection Requested Manager Area 

 Bridging Divides 

 Connecting the Capital 

 July 2021 18885 The Parochial  To identify how best to improve  Your officer does not believe there is  £4,602 Caspar  City 

 Church Council  external access to and within the main  sufficient community engagement that  Cech-Lucas 

 of The  historic spaces of St Andrew’s,  takes place at the Church to
[...]
sation Date Grant Recommendation Amount 

 18555 Women for Refugee  18/05/2021 £60,000 over two further and final  £60,000 

 Women years (2 x £30,000) towards the  

 salaries of the Grassroots Manager  

 (equivalent of 1.5 dpw) and  

 Grassroots Intern (equivalent of 1.5  

 dpw), and associated project costs  

 of the term-time ESOL classes in  

 London. 

 Grand Totals £5,745,6141 

 
 

                                                           

1 Note that this amount does not match the total included in appendix 1 as it does not include: 
- Amounts approved by the BHE Board on 15/9/21 (£2.24m, 3 grants); 
- Amounts approved under delegated authority for Cornerstone (£279k, 12 grants); 
- One £50k Stepping Stones loan (social investment) which is given from Bridging Divides 

budget; and  
- excludes LCRF. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Committee: 
 

Date: 
 

Bridge House Estates (BHE) Grants Committee  30 September 2021 

Subject: Budget monitoring report for City Bridge Trust 
(CBT): period ended 31 August 2021.  

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Managing Director, Bridge House Estates 
Head of Charity & Social Investment Finance 

For Information 

Authors: 
Nathan Omane, Finance Manager (Charities) 
Dinah Cox, Associate Director, City Bridge Trust (CBT) 

 

 

Summary 

To support the BHE Grants Committee in the discharge of its budget monitoring 

oversight responsibilities for City Bridge Trust (CBT), this report provides a financial 

update for the period ended 31 August 2021. The report also provides an updated 

forecast outturn for the financial year ending 31 March 2022.  

 

CBT’s original budget is £109.55m, made up of an allocation of £106.27m to the 

grants programme and £3.28m (net of income) to operational costs (split across local 

risk, central risk and recharge budget lines).The updated forecast as at 31 August 

2021 is £113.221m; £3.67m above the original budget. This is driven by London 

Community 
[...]
g London 2020 – 
2045 Strategy does this proposal aim to support?  

 1 

Which Bridging Divides Funding Strategy priority does 
proposal aim to support? 

Connecting the 
capital,  
Reducing 
inequalities, Positive 
transitions, Advice 
and support, Every 
voice counts. 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending?  

 No  

Report of: Managing Director, BHE  
  

For decision  

Report Author: Scott Nixon, Head of Director’s Office, CBT  
  

 
SUMMARY 

 
As part of City Bridge Trust’s (CBT) response to the COVID-19/Coronavirus 
pandemic during 2020 for Bridge House Estates, the former City Bridge Trust 
Committee with the approval of the Court of Common Council authorised further 
delegations from the CBT Committee to officers on a temporary basis in order to 
enable the City Corporation’s Central Grants Office for CBT to respond to the 
ongoing COVID-19 crisis effectively and take decisions expediently in the interests 
of Bridge House Estates and its beneficiaries. Further amendments were also made 
to the standard delegations in the Scheme of Delegations to Officers to expressly 
give the Deputy Director of CBT wider delegated authority to act in the absence of 
the Chief Grants Officer.  
 
Following changes to governance of BHE, including the constitution of this 
Committee of the new Bridge House Estates Board, this report asks Members to 
reconsider those officer delegations and recommends that the existing temporary 
officer delegations be authorised on a permanent basis, and that grant application 
rejections be included in these revised delegated authority arrangements. This is 
recommended as being in the best interests of the charity having regard to imminent 
changes in staff structure within the Central Grants Office for CBT, the volume of 
grants applications requiring assessment and approval, and will enable this 
Committee and the BHE Board to remain strategic in its approach and oversight of 
funding activities for CBT.  
[...]
lf, and not to annual figures within 
multi-year grants (which will be higher). The proposed permanent officer 
delegations are set out below, noting that in making these delegations the 
Grants Committee is constrained by its own terms of reference set by its 
appointing committee the Bridge House Estates Board, and that decisions on 
the award of funding of more than £500,000 for a grant, project or activity are 
reserved to the Board upon the recommendation of the Grants Committee. 

Page 58



 
15. The proposed officer delegations from the Grants Committee, to be 

implemented on a standing permanent basis, are set out below: 
 

a) Applications or Recommendations (whichever is the higher) of up to £50,000 in 

total may be approved or rejected by the Managing Director of BHE or in their 

absence, the Associate Director of CBT or a CBT Funding Director; 

b) Applications or Recommendations (whichever is the higher) of between 

£50,001 and £100,000 in total to be approved or rejected by the Managing 

Director of BHE or in their absence the Associate Director of CBT, in 

consultation with the Charities Finance Team for recommendations; 

c) Applications or Recommendations (whichever is the higher) of between 

£100,001 and £250,000 in total to be approved or rejected by the Managing 

Director of BHE or in their absence the Associate Director of CBT in 

consultation with the Charities Finance Team for recommendations and the 

Chair and Deputy Chair of the Grants Committee; and 

d) Applications or Recommendations (whichever is the higher) of between 

£250,001 and £500,000 in total to be approved or rejected by the Grants 

Committee. 

Conclusion 
16. The Grants Committee is requested to review the officer delegation 

arrangements, in place since April 2020, which have enabled CBT to adopt 
new and better funding practices, to become more responsive to the needs of 
the sector, and to increase collaborative working with other funders. Having 
regard to this, and other operational changes within the CBT Team, this 
Committee is recommended to agree to implement revised officer delegations 
on a permanent basis to support the more effective and efficient delivery of 
CBT activities for the charity.  

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Terms of Reference
	4 Summary of Bridging Divides
	Slide Number 1

	5 Managing Director's Report
	6 Bridging Divides Funding Strategy Interim Review - Implementation update
	7 Grant Funding Activity: period ended 16th September 2021
	8 Budget monitoring report for City Bridge Trust (CBT): period ended 31 August 2021
	9 Grant Approval Threshold review
	13 Pipeline of Strategic Initiatives
	14 Suicide Prevention within the City of London



Minutes of the meeting


GRANTS COMMITTEE OF THE BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES BOARD 
Thursday, 30 September 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Grants Committee of the Bridge House Estates Board 

held at Committee Room 1 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall and via Microsoft 
Teams on Thursday, 30 September 2021 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Paul Martinelli (Chair) 
Dhruv Patel (Deputy Chair) 
Alderman & Sheriff Alison Gowman 
Judith Pleasance 
Jannat Hossain (Co-opted Member) 
William Hoyle (Co-opted Member) 
 
Also in attendance: 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 

 
Officers: 
David Farnsworth 
 
Tim Wilson 

- Managing Director of Bridge House 
Estates 

- City Bridge Trust 
Dinah Cox 
Samantha Grimmett-Batt 

- City Bridge Trust 
- City Bridge Trust 

Stewart Goshawk - City Bridge Trust 

Catherine Mahoney - City Bridge Trust 

Fiona Rawes - City Bridge Trust 

Hikmot Ademosu - City Bridge Trust 

Donna Buxton - City Bridge Trust 

Caspar Cech-Lucas - City Bridge Trust 

Lorna Chung - City Bridge Trust 

Hannah Davey - City Bridge Trust 

Clara Espinosa - City Bridge Trust 

Emma Horrigan - City Bridge Trust 

Sandra Jones - City Bridge Trust 

Natalie Jordan - City Bridge Trust 

Julia Mirkin - City Bridge Trust 

Kate Moralee - City Bridge Trust 

Geraldine Page - City Bridge Trust 

Lydia Parr - City Bridge Trust 

Matthew Robinson - City Bridge Trust 

Anneka Singh - City Bridge Trust 

Nina Sofaly - City Bridge Trust 

Nan Smart - City Bridge Trust 

Ian Tokelove - City Bridge Trust 



Anne Pietsch - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Dept. 

Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk’s Department 

Tim Fletcher - Town Clerk’s Department 

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk’s Department 

Julia Megone - Chamberlain’s Department 

Nathan Omane - Chamberlain’s Department 

 
The Chair welcomed Members, officers and those observing via YouTube to 
the meeting, the inaugural meeting of the Committee following its appointment 
by the Bridge House Estates Board on 15 September. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee noted its terms of reference, as agreed by the Bridge House 
Estates (BHE) Board. 
 

4. SUMMARY OF BRIDGING DIVIDES  
The Committee noted a summary of the Bridging Divides programme. 
 

5. MANAGING DIRECTOR'S REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE providing 
an update on key areas of activity and outlining upcoming activities. The 
Managing Director of BHE introduced the report and the Committee discussed 
the updates provided. 
 
Wembley National Stadium Trust (WSNT) 
The Managing Director of BHE advised that City Bridge Trust (CBT) was 
seeking to extend the existing contract with WSNT by two years, to March 
2024, the existing contract having worked well for both organisations, and 
demonstrating one of CBT’s key values in collaboration and working with other 
funders. The Committee agreed that the contract should be extended. 
 
Nomination to LocalMotion 
The Managing Director of BHE updated the Committee on the LocalMotion 
funder collaboration, to which CBT was a contributor, and advised that CBT 
was seeking the nomination of one Member to act as a LocalMotion “Board 
Champion” attending two to six cross-initiative learning meetings per year to 
increase understanding of the work at board level and foster connections 
directly between places and Board Members. The Chair asked that Members 
consider whether they would like to be nominated and get in touch with him and 
the Managing Director if so. The Committee then agreed to delegate authority 
to appoint to the position following the meeting. 
 



Learning Case Study – SafeLives 
The Managing Director of BHE drew the Committee’s attention to the learning 
case study set out in the report. The Managing Director advised that CBT had 
not yet resumed in-person assessment or monitoring visits, but was  looking to 
do so as soon as possible and with regards to latest guidance on Covid-19. In 
response to question from a Member, the Managing Director of BHE then 
confirmed that learning points from case studies were reintegrated into the work 
of CBT with a view to assisting grantees and future reporting. 
 
The Chair of the BHE Board, observing, advised that he had recently attended 
a Social Investment Fund visit to the City YMCA, and encouraged Members to 
participate in visits when possible, as they were useful opportunities. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Grants Committee of the BHE Board: 
 

a) Note the report; 
 

b) Agree the extension to the Wembley National Stadium Trust contract 
until 31st March 2024; 

 
c) Delegate authority to the Chair and Deputy Chair to appoint a member of 

the Committee to undertake the role of LocalMotion ‘Board Champion’. 
 

6. BRIDGING DIVIDES FUNDING STRATEGY INTERIM REVIEW - 
IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE providing 
an update on the 11 recommendations that were approved by the former City 
Bridge Trust (CBT) Committee in March 2021 following the Interim Bridging 
Divides Funding Strategy Review carried out from December 2020 to March 
2021. The Managing Director of BHE introduced the report and drew Members’ 
attention to the key points. 
 
In response to a question from the Deputy Chair regarding the core conversion 
offer to grantees, the Managing Director of BHE confirmed that multiple 
communications of the offer had been made, and the offer had subsequently 
been reviewed in conjunction with CBT’s learning partner. The feedback 
received was that whilst many organisations were likely to have been too busy 
to give full consideration to the offer, CBT could have been clearer in setting out 
the value and benefits of core conversation to the grantees. 
 
The Committee noted the formal recommendation to recommend to BHE Board 
and the Court of Common Council to re-commit to and extend the Bridging 
Divides strategy by a further five years. The Managing Director of BHE advised 
that the Court of Common Council would be asked to re-commit to the 
framework of the strategy, and that the formal wording would be brought back 
for approval ahead of its submission. The Chair added that the 
recommendations would be subject to the discussion in non-public session 
regarding strategic funding. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Grants Committee of the BHE Board: 



 
a) Note the report; and 

 
b) Agree to recommend to the Bridge House Estates Board and Court of 

Common Council to re-commit to the overarching vision and mission of 
Bridging Divides 2018-2023 and recommend extending it for a further 
five years to 2028. 

 
7. GRANT FUNDING ACTIVITY: PERIOD ENDED 16TH SEPTEMBER 2021  

The Committee considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE providing 
the Committee with details of funds approved under delegated authority since 
the last meeting of the City Bridge Trust (CBT) Committee in March 2021 
through to 16th September 2021; plus, any grant variations that have been 
approved under delegated authority and seeking approval for 1 grant 
application above the delegated authority threshold and 4 grant application 
rejections. The Managing Director of BHE introduced the report and drew 
Members’ attention to the key points, also advising that details of recent 
London Community Response Fund (LCRF) grants would be circulated to 
Members following the meeting. The Chair commented that the former CBT 
Committee had received a heatmap illustrating the distribution of funding 
across London and asked that this be brought to the Committee as part of the 
update reports on grant funding. 
 
The Committee then considered the grant applications appended to the report, 
and agreed the recommendations. The Committee then considered the 
applications recommended for rejection. In response to a question from a 
Member, the Managing Director of BHE confirmed that feedback was always 
offered to applicants following rejections, and that organisations were required 
to wait one year from the date of the original submission before reapplying. The 
Committee then further discussed the reasons for the recommendations to 
reject applications. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Managing Director of BHE 
advised that officers were still working through many applications received 
following the unpausing of new applications, and that there would be more 
recommendations in respect of grant applications at future meetings. 
 
The Committee then noted variations to a number of grants set out in the 
report. The Chair advised that learning points could be added to the 
commentary alongside grant variations, as it was useful for Members to 
understand the benefit of the variations. Arising from questions from Members 
in respect of Leonard Cheshire Disability and Centre for Mental Health, the 
Managing Director of BHE agreed that more information would be circulated to 
Members following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Grants Committee of the BHE Board: 
 

a) Note the report; 
 



b) Approve a grant of Habinteg Housing Association Ltd of £370,000 over 5 
years (£70,000; £72,000; £74,000; £76,000; £78,000) for the salary 
costs of a f/t Access Advisor plus related costs of providing the Access 
Advisory Service for London; and 

 
c) Agree the rejection of 4 grant applications in respect of The Parochial 

Church Council of the Ecclesiastical Parish of St Andrew by the 
Wardrobe, London, Dementia Concern, Purley Islamic Community 
Centre, and The Sapphire Community Group. 

 
8. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FOR CITY BRIDGE TRUST (CBT): 

PERIOD ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021  
The Committee received a report of the Managing Director of BHE providing a 
financial update for the period ended 31 August 2021 and an updated forecast 
outturn for the financial year ending 31 March 2022. The Managing Director of 
BHE introduced the report and drew Members’ attention to the key points. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. GRANT APPROVAL THRESHOLD REVIEW  
The Committee considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE asking 
Members to reconsider CBT officer delegations for grant approvals, 
recommending that the existing temporary officer delegations be authorised on 
a permanent basis, and that grant application rejections be included in these 
revised delegated authority arrangements. The Committee noted that, in 
addition to these delegations, the BHE Board had agreed that decisions on the 
award of funding of more than £500,000 for a grant, project or activity would be 
reserved to the BHE Board upon the recommendation of the Grants 
Committee. 
 
The Committee discussed whether a mechanism for consulting the full 
Committee on grants within the delegated authority thresholds would be 
appropriate, in order that any comments or question could be made for the 
Chair and Deputy Chair to consider before deciding the application. Members 
felt that this could be beneficial for the consideration of some applications, and 
agreed to discuss the proposals further in non-public session. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 
The Chair then thanked Members of the public observing via YouTube for their 
attendance. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That with the Court of Common Council for the City Corporation 
as Trustee of Bridge House Estates (Charity No. 1035628) having decided to 



treat these meetings as though Part VA and Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 applied to them, the public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that their consideration will in 
each case disclose exempt information of the description in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A, being information relating to the financial and business affairs of 
any person (including the City Corporation as Trustee of the charity) which it 
would not be in the charity’s best interests to disclose. 
 

13. PIPELINE OF STRATEGIC INITIATIVES  
The Committee received a report of the Managing Director of BHE. 
 

14. SUICIDE PREVENTION WITHIN THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Committee received a report of the Managing Director of BHE. 
 

15. STRATEGIC FUNDING DISCUSSION  
The Committee discussed Strategic Funding. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.53 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


